

No. 10-63

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORY R. MAPLES,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN\*  
MARK EMERY  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466  
jfranklin@fulbright.com

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THE STATE'S OWN FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE.....	7
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS IN HOLDING THAT ATTORNEY ABANDONMENT IS NO CAUSE TO EXCUSE A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT.....	13
III. THE EQUITIES OF THIS CASE WARRANT THE COURT'S INTERVENTION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Dugger</i> , 841 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	4
<i>Dorman v. Wainwright</i> , 798 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Campbell</i> , 353 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 481 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Knight v. Schofield</i> , 292 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	9
<i>Manning v. Foster</i> , 224 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	8, 16
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	5, 7, 10, 13
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>Roberts v. Sutton</i> , 217 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972).....	10
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	16
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 184 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	16
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 455 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Spottsville v. Terry</i> , 476 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

**RULE:**

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32..... *passim*

**OTHER MATERIAL:**

The Constitution Project, *Mandatory  
Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited*  
(2005)..... 2
